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No. 216, S.] [Published April 24, 1905,

CHAPTER 116.

AN ACT to regulate the public service of stallions in this
state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

Enrollment of stallion; certificate of enrollment. Section 1.
Every person, firm or company standing or traveling any stal-
lion for profit or gain in this state shall cause the name,
description and pedigree of such stallion to be enrolled by the
Department of Horse Breeding of the College of Agriculture,
University of Wisconsin, and procure a certificate of such en-
rollment, from said- department, which shall thereupon be pre-
sented to and recorded by the register of deeds of the countly
in which said stallion is nsed for public service. i

Oath of owner or certificate of veterinarian and pedigree to
be filed. SecrioN 2. In order to obtain the license certificate
heréin provided for, the owner of each stallion shall make
oath before a notary public that such stallion is, to the Dbest
of his knowledge, free from hereditary, contagious or trans-
mnissible unsoundness or disease, or, in lieu thereof, may file
a certificate of soundness, signed by a duly qualified veterin-
arian, who shall be a regular graduate of a recognized vet-
erinary college, and shall forward this affidavit or veterinar-
ian’s certificate, together with the stud book certificate of reg-
istry of the pedigree of the said stallion and otiher necessary
papers relating to his breeding and ownership to the Depart-
ment of Horse Breeding of the College of Agriculture.

Standard of merit. SecrioN 3. The officers of the Depart-
ment of Horse Breeding of the said College of Agriculture,
whose duty it shall be to examine and pass upon the merits
of each pedigree submitted, shall use as their standard for
action the stud books and signatures of the duly authorized
presidents and secretaries respectively of the various horse
pedigree registry associations, societies or companies recog-
nized by the Department of Agriculture, Washington, ). C,,
and shall accept as pure-bred, and entitled to a license cer-
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tificate as such, each stallion for which a pedigree registry cer-
tificate is furnished bearing the signature of the president and
secretary of a government recognized and approved stud book.

Owner to post copies of license certificate. Secrion 4. The
owner of any stallion standing for public service in this state,
shall post and keep afiixed during the entire breeding season,
copies of the license certificate of such stallion, issued undcr
the provisions of the next succeeding section, in &.conspicuous
place both within and upon the outside of the main door lead-
ing into every stable or building where the said stallion stands
for public service.

Forms of license certificate. Secrion 5. The license certifi-
cate issued for a stallion whose sire and dam are of pure breed-
ing and the pedigree of which is registered in a stud book
recognized by the Government Department of Agriculture,
gshall be in the following form:

University of Wisconsin.
College of Agriculture.
Department of Horse Breeding.

CERTIFICATE OF PURE-BRED STALLION NO. ......

The pedigree of the stallion (Name) .......eeoeeveenanes

Owned by ........... Cereesiaes sescennnna
Described as follows:

(Color) ............ veesn., (Breed) ...... v Tennae
Foaled in the year ........ , has been examined at the Col-

lege of Agriculture, and it is hereby certified that the said
stallion is of PURE-BREEDING and is registered in a stud bock
recognized by the Department of Agriculture, Washington,
D. C.
(Signature) ........oevvvt tiiiiniinnen., ey
Dean of the College of Agriculture.

The license certificate issued for a stallion whose sire or dam
is not of pure breeding shall be in the following form:
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University of Wisconsin.
College of Agriculfure.

Department of Horse Breeding.

CERTIFICATE OF GRADE STALLION NO. ..........

The pedigree of the stallion (Name) ...... Gerescessone
Owned by .....ccovvvvvenne cecerosnne cane
Described as follows:
(Color) ....ccvvevevenene
Foaled in the year ........ , has been-examined at the Col-

lege of Agriculture and it is found that the said stallion is
NOT OF PURE BREEDING and is, therefore, not eligible for registra-
tion in any stud book recognized by the Department of Agri-
culture, Washington, D. C.- '
(Signature,) .......ioiiiiiiiiiiiiieneann
N Dean of the College of Agrlculture

The license certificate issued for a stallion whose sire and
dam are pure bred, but not of the same breed shall be in the
following form :

Umversxty of Wisconsin,
College of Agriculture.
Department 'of Horse Breeding.
CERTIFICATE OF CROSS-BRED STALLION NO. .....
The pedigree of the stallion (Name) ......ccooceesossoscsy

Owned by ...cvovevevnnrecncnsannonns vona
Described as follows: .
(Color) ...................
Foaled in the year ........ , has been examined at the Col-
lege of Agriculture and it is found that his sire is reglstered
inthe c.vvvnernerrecriieianerennesnans and -his dem in the

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

Such being the case, the said stallion is not eligible for reg-
jstration in any stud book recognized by the Department of
Agriculture, Washington, D. C.

(Signature) .............. ciiiiiiiie,
- T Dean of the College of Agnculture.
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Advertisements. Secrion 6. Every bill, poster, or adver-
tisement issued by the owner “of any stallion enrolled under
this act, or used by him for advertising such stallion, shall con-
. tain a copy of its certificate of enrollment.

Fee for licenge certificate. Secrion 7. A fee of $2.00 shall
be paid to the horse breeding department of the college of
agriculture, university of Wiseconsin, for the examination and
enrollment of each pedigree and for the issuance of a license
certificate, in aceordance with the breedmg of the stallion as
ahove provided.

Transfer of certificate. . SEction 8. Upon a transfer of the
ownership of any stallion enrolled under the provisions of
this act, the certificate of enrollment may be transferred to
the transferee by the department of horse breeding of the col-
lege of agriculture upon submittal of satisfactory proof of
such transfer and upon payment of the fee of 50 cents.

Penalty prescribed. Section 9. Violation of any of the
provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine of not ex-
ceeding fifty dollars.

SecrioN 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after Janunary 1st, 1906.
~ Approved April 22, 1905.

No. 218, A.]i [Published April 26, 1905.

CHAPTER 117.

AN ACT to appropriate to the estate of Jerome D. Clark a
certain sum of money.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows: -

Purpose of appropriation. SecrioNn 1. There is hereby ap-
propriated, out of any money in the state treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to the estate of Jerome D. Clark, late of
the eity of Madison, the sum of fifty-three dollars and fifly
cents,

SectioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after-its passage and publication.

Approved April 25, 1905.



